

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

**CP ANCHORAGE HOTEL 2, LLC d/b/a
HILTON ANCHORAGE**

and

Case 19-CA-241411

UNITE HERE! LOCAL 878

**ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Kristin White
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 19 Alaska Resident Agent
P.O. Box 877835
Wasilla, AK 99687
Telephone: (206) 220-6334
E-Mail: Kristin.White@nlrb.gov

Rachel Stopchinski
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 13 - Chicago
Dirksen Federal Bldg,
219 S Dearborn St., #808
Chicago, IL 60604
Telephone: 312-353-4169
E-Mail: Rachel.Stopchinski@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND CONTESTED ALLEGATIONS	4
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
	A. <u>Respondent’s Operations</u>	5
	B. <u>Respondent’s Relationship with the Union</u>	6
	C. <u>Respondent’s Unilaterally Implemented Terms</u>	7
	D. <u>Housekeepers’ Working Conditions Prior to Renovations</u>	10
	E. <u>Respondent Determines to Renovate the Hotel</u>	12
	F. <u>Union Information Requests Concerning Respondent’s Renovations</u> ..	15
	1. <i><u>The Union’s February 28, 2018 Information Request</u></i>	15
	2. <i><u>The Union’s June 19, 2018 Information Request</u></i>	17
	3. <i><u>Union’s November 20, 2018 Information Request and Bargaining Request</u></i>	18
	G. <u>Respondent’s Renovations Are Completed and Rooms Put into Service</u>	23
	1. <i><u>Respondent’s Guest Room Renovations and Resultant Changes in Duties</u></i>	23
	2. <i><u>Impact of Renovations on Housekeeper Bonus Rooms</u></i>	26
	3. <i><u>Respondent Asserts There is No Increase in Workload, but Qualifies its Assertion</u></i>	29
	H. <u>Housekeepers Tell Management They Have Increased Workloads and Changed Working Conditions Due to Renovated Rooms</u>	30
	1. <i><u>Respondent Requires Housekeepers to Affirm Quota on February 28, 2019</u></i>	30
	2. <i><u>The Housekeepers’ March 26, 2020 Meeting with Respondent</u></i>	31
	3. <i><u>Housekeeper Requests to Lower the Room Quota or Transfer Assignments</u></i>	35

4. <u>Respondent Assets that it Will Accommodate Housekeepers' Needs and Lowers the Room Quota</u>	36
III. RESPONDENT VIOLATED §§ 8(a)(1) AND (5) OF THE ACT AS ALLEGED ..	36
A. <u>Credibility Favors the Acting GC's Witnesses and an Adverse Inference Should be Drawn Due to Respondent's Failure to Call Any Personnel With First-Hand Knowledge of Regularly Cleaning the Renovated Rooms</u>	36
B. <u>Respondent Commits a Unilateral Change by Increasing Unit Employees' Workload (Complaint Paragraph 8)</u>	38
1. <u>The Charge in this Case was Timely as to the Unilateral Changes</u>	39
2. <u>The Changes Were Material and Substantial</u>	41
3. <u>The Union Made a Bona Fide Request for Bargaining Regarding the Unilateral Changes</u>	45
4. <u>Respondent's Remedial Obligations</u>	48
C. <u>Respondent Threatened Employees by Requiring Them to Sign Off on a Room Requirement Sheet (Complaint Paragraph 6)</u>	51
D. <u>Delay and Refusal to Provide Information (Complaint Paragraph 7)</u>	52
1. <u>Legal Standard for Information Request Cases</u>	52
2. <u>Respondent's Refusal to Provide Room Renovation and Tool Information</u>	53
IV. CONCLUSION	55
PROPOSED ORDER	
PROPOSED NOTICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A & L Underground</i> , 302 NLRB 467 (1991).....	39
<i>Airport Aviation Servs.</i> , 292 NLRB 823 (1989).....	53
<i>Altura Commc'n Sols., LLC.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 85 (May 21, 2020).....	42
<i>Avon Convalescent Center, Inc.</i> , 219 NLRB 1210 (1975).....	38
<i>Cab Associates</i> , 340 NLRB 1391 (2003).....	39
<i>California Offset Printers, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 732 (2007).....	43
<i>CalMat Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 1084 (2000).....	53
<i>Carrier Corp.</i> , 319 NLRB 184 (1995).....	3
<i>Chemical & Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971)	43
<i>Colorflo Decorator Prods.</i> , 228 NLRB 408 (1977).....	38
<i>Columbia Coll. Chicago</i> , 360 NLRB 1116 (2014).....	49
<i>Conrock Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 1293 (1982).....	53
<i>CP Anchorage Hotel 2, LLC, JD-07-20</i> , 2020 WL 1061592, slip op. at 5 (Mar. 4, 2020).....	6, 55
<i>Desks, Inc.</i> , 295 NLRB 1 (1989).....	39

<i>Dodger Theatricals Holdings,</i> 347 NLRB 953 (2006).....	53
<i>E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.,</i> 366 NLRB No. 178 (2018)	53
<i>Eugene Iovine, Inc.,</i> 328 NLRB 294 (1999).....	47
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	43
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB,</i> 441 U.S. 488 (1979)	43
<i>Frankl ex rel. NLRB. v. HTH Corp.,</i> 693 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>Fresno Bee,</i> 339 NLRB 1214 (2003).....	51
<i>Heartland-Plymouth Court MI, LLC,</i> 359 NLRB 1518 (2013).....	50
<i>Howard Industries, Inc.,</i> 365 NLRB No. 4, slip op. at 3-4 (2016).....	44
<i>HTH Corp. (II),</i> 361 NLRB 709 (2014).....	49
<i>HTH Corp.,</i> 356 NLRB 1397 (2011).....	41, 49
<i>In Re Konig,</i> 318 NLRB 337 (1995).....	40
<i>Ironton Publ'ns, Inc.,</i> 313 NLRB 1208 (1994).....	41
<i>Kajima Engineering and Construction, Inc.,</i> 331 NLRB 1604 (2000).....	48
<i>Kal-Equip Co.,</i> 237 NLRB 1234 (1978).....	42
<i>King Soopers, Inc.,</i> 340 NLRB 628 (2003).....	48

<i>Leach Corp.</i> , 312 NLRB 990 (1993).....	39
<i>Local Union No. 1 of Missouri, Bricklayers, Masons and Plasterers International Union, AFL-CIO (St. Louis Home Insulators, Inc.)</i> , 209 NLRB 1072 (1974).....	38
<i>McClatchy Newspapers</i> , 321 NLRB 1386 (1996).....	42
<i>Medeco Security Locks</i> , 322 NLRB 664 (1996).....	36
<i>Midland Towers</i> , 324 NLRB 1141	37
<i>Midwest Terminals</i> , 365 NLRB No. 158 (2017)	45, 46
<i>New York Univ.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 48 (2015)	49
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967)	53
<i>NLRB v. Columbia Tribune Publ'g Co.</i> , 495 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1974).....	43
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	38
<i>Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 362 NLRB 777 (2015).....	45
<i>Opportunity Homes, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 1210 (1994).....	51
<i>Peerless Food Prods.</i> , 236 NLRB 161 (1978).....	38
<i>Peerless, Publ'ns</i> , 231 NLRB 244 (1977).....	45
<i>Pennsylvania Power & Light</i> , 301 NLRB 1104 (1991).....	53
<i>Raven Gov't Servs., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 991 (2001).....	42

<i>Raven Services Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 651 (2000).....	42
<i>Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp.</i> , 355 NLRB 507 (2010).....	50
<i>Rome Electrical Systems</i> , 356 NLRB 170 (2010).....	37
<i>S.L. Allen & Co., Inc.</i> , 1 NLRB 714 (1936).....	52
<i>Shen Automotive Dealership Group</i> , 321 NLRB 586 (1996).....	36
<i>Taylor Ridge Paving and Construction Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 168, slip op. at 3–4 (2017).....	39
<i>The Bohemian Club</i> , 351 NLRB 1065 (2007).....	41
<i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968).....	50
<i>United Cerebral Palsy of NYC</i> , 347 NLRB 603 (2006).....	42
<i>V&W Castings</i> , 231 NLRB 912 (1977).....	37
<i>W.R. Grace</i> , 247 NLRB 698 (1980).....	50
<i>Whitesell Corp.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 134 (2010).....	53
Rules	
FRE 611(c).....	37
